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	Minutes

	Meeting title:
	MAS Ordinary Meeting #15.1

	Chair:
	Yongjing Zhang, Huawei (zhangyongjing@huawei.com)

Patricia Martigne, Orang  (patricia.martigne@orange.com)

Timothy Carey, Alcatel Lucent (timothy.carey@alcatel-lucent.com)

	Secretary:
	Changho RYOO, TTA, (3gppspm@tta.or.kr)

	Meeting Date:
	2015-02-16

	Meeting Details:
	Meeting Format Conf Call
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/40088558036078338



	Intended purpose of

document:
	 Decision

 Discussion

 Information

 Other <specify>
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The document to which this cover statement is attached is submitted to oneM2M.  Participation in, or attendance at, any activity of oneM2M, constitutes acceptance of and agreement to be bound by terms of the Working Procedures and the Partnership Agreement, including the Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) Principles Governing oneM2M Work found in Annex 1 of the Partnership Agreement.
1   Opening of meeting 
1.1
Welcome

Yongjing Zhang, Chair opened the call.

· The meeting is held using GoToMeeting.

1.2        Meeting Schedule 
21:00 to 23:00 UTC
1.3
Attendees

See Annex 1

2
Review and Approval of Agenda
· Document MAS-2015-0517R01-Agenda
· Presented by Yongjing Zhang (WG5 Chair)
· Comments and Issues

· Noticed revised and new documents (MAS-2015-0516R01/0520)
· Informed that some of participants from oneM2M community will attend HGI meeting and expect to progress works. 
· Decisions and Actions  
· NOTED: MAS-2015-0517R01
· AGREED: MAS-2015-0517R02-Agenda
3  Review and Approval of Previous Minutes
· Document MAS-2015-0014-Minutes
· Presented by Yongjing Zhang (WG5 Chair)
· Comments and Issues

· No comments
Decisions and Actions:

· AGREED:  MAS-2015-0014-Minutes by correspondence
4
Objectives for the Meeting
Progress TR-0007 for R2
· “Semantic engine” CSF description

· oneM2M base ontology

· Architectural Impact (flow, example, interaction with other CSFs)
· Starting “Home Domain Abstract Information Model”
5
Action Item Status
	# 
	Action Item Description 
	Owner 
	Status 

	A-WG5-10.0-001
	to ensure oneM2M requirements are correctly shared with HGI / BBF Smart Home team on Device Template activity including the relationship with ontologyRef.
	NEC, Orange
	OPEN


6
Contributions
	Contribution Number
	Contribution Title/Source

	MAS-2014-516R01
	A sketch for a base ontology for interworking, NEC

	MAS-2014-0518R04
	Skeleton of Home Domain Abstract Information Model TR-00xx, LG Electronics

	MAS-2014-520
	oneM2M Architecture Adaptations for Semantics, NEC


· Document MAS-2014-0516R01 A sketch for a base ontology for interworking
· Presented by the NEC 
· Comments and Issues: 
· The contribution is the information document of a sketch of the
oneM2M Base Ontology (interworking aspects)
· Clarify the how an application/multiple application fits in the terms used: Suggest developing one more level of concept and need to common understanding of application/mapping 
· Clarify “Purpose of functionality view/the concept of oneM2M native AE/mapping to OWL concept”: not describe whole parts and expect revised document
· Suggest “Further discussion to be needed” focus on - align with exiting concept and need to develop easy understanding.  
· Expecting revised document
· Decisions and Actions:

· NOTED: MAS-2014-0516 R01
· Document MAS-2014-0518R04, Skeleton of Home Domain Abstract Information Model TR-00xx 
· Presented by the LGE 
· Comments and Issues: 
· The contribution proposes skeleton of Home Domain Abstract Information Model_TR-00xx 

· The presented document is R04 after reflecting comments
· Following comments received on Section 5.1 (Basic concept)
· Clarify the basic concept: abstraction concept of home domain and interworking 

· Suggest showing the examples 

· Suggest adding motivation (objective and scope of works): consider to make new section as general description
· Following comments received on Section 5.2 (specific definition)
· Clarify the specific definition: definition and realization of Information model

· Consider to title changes 

· Suggest adding “define abstraction and describe specific Information model”
· Comment on changes editor’s notes “a specific “ into “plural” in case exist several model

·  Expecting revised document for next meeting
· Decisions and Actions:

· NOTED: M2M-MAS-2014-0518R04
· Document MAS-2014-0520, oneM2M Architecture Adaptations for Semantics

· Presented by the NEC 
· Comments and Issues: 
· The contribution is the draft document of Discussion about which CSFs need to be added/adapted to support semantics

· Clarify description of DMR is current version: confirmed
· Comments on concerning the DMR CSE to be a repository for Big Data: FFS
· Clarify “red-colored wording in the document”: highlighted the potential importance
· Expecting further discussion for coming meeting 
· Decisions and Actions:

· NOTED: MAS-2014-0520 
7 
Planning for next Meeting(s)

7.1. Interim meetings between TP#14 and TP#15  
· MAS#15.2:
Mar 16, 2015, UTC 21:00-23:00 

7.2. Face-to-Face: TP#16 Mar. 23 – 27, Sophia Antipolis, France
8
Any other business
· TIA announcement for oneM2M Showcase and Workshop (The Network of the Future, in Dallas TX, 01-02 June 2015). 

· Expressions of Interest (by the deadline of 18 March)

· Details:MARCOM-2015-0010-oneM2M_Showcase_Flyer_Dallas
· HGI SDT Working Session Invitation (Common Data Model, APIs, and Reference Platforms for Smart Home, Feb 24-25 2015, in Turin, Italy)

· 
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· Contact Patricia & Omar if willing to attend or contribute
9
Closure of meeting


· Chair closed the call at 23:10 pm UTC.
Annex 1
Participants list
	Last Name
	First Name
	Email Address

	Bauer
	Martin
	martin.bauer@neclab.eu

	Carey
	Timothy
	timothy.carey@alcatel-lucent.com

	Choi
	Heedong
	heedong.choi@lge.com

	Goto
	Yoshinori
	goto.yoshinori@lab.ntt.co.jp

	Granzow
	Wolfgang
	wgranzow@qti.qualcomm.com

	Ito
	Yoshihisa
	ito.yoshihisa@lab.ntt.co.jp

	Lenart
	Joe 
	joe.lenart@hitachi-cta.com

	Mladin
	Catalina
	catalina.mladin@interdigital.com

	Swetina
	Joerg
	joerg.swetina@neclab.eu

	Zhang
	Yongjing
	yongjing.zhang@qq.com

	yamazaki
	takefumi
	yamazaki.takefumi@lab.ntt.co.jp

	Kiewel
	Shelby
	skiewel@iconectiv.com

	Zhang
	Yongjing
	zhangyongjing@huawei.com
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INVITATION TO INTER-ALLIANCE WORKING SESSION
SMART HOME DEVICE TEMPLATE
HOSTED BY HGI AND TELECOM ITALIA

FEBRUARY 24, 2015 (9 am — 6:00 pm) & LOCATION: TELECOM ITALIA
FEBRUARY 25, 2015 (9 am — 4:00 pm) VIA OLIVETTI 6, TURIN, ITALY

Working Session: Common Data Model, APIs, and Reference Platforms for Smart Home

SUMMARY

HGI is inviting industry alliances and standards organisations to a working session meant to progress the
industry’s common definition of data models, related APIls, and smart home reference platforms, for smart
home applications. This is being held in Turin at the premises of Telecom Italia (*) on February 24 and 25
2015.

(*Big thanks to Telecom Italia)

GOALS AND INPUTS TO THE MEETING

1. The main goal is to review current proposals for a common Smart Home Device Template that will
enable an abstraction layer approach in the smart home. By describing smart home devices (even
those connected to different home network technologies) with a common syntax comprising common
modules, applications running locally (e.g. in the Home Gateway) or cloud will be made more portable
and technology-agnostic.

e HGI will prepare as input to the meeting, an initial proposal for a Smart Home Device Template
(SDT). This proposal, developed within HGI using an open source process, will be put in the public

domain for comment and discussed at the meeting.

e Other organisations are invited to comment on the initial proposal, and/or bring their own
proposals that are put in the public domain

o Including ontology analysis that will influence the SDT

e Following the working session, amendments to the SDT can be made within the open source
process used by HGI (the mechanisms will be discussed among participants)

Possible additional goals, which will depend on interest expressed and contributions. Please let us know if

you are interested in these topics at this meeting:






e Review associated APIs that can be used within a Home Gateway platform. The APIs will be
closely associated with the SDT and also, the execution environment used. We anticipate
discussion about the OSGi APIs.

e Review reference platform approaches suitable for use by HGI and partner organisations.

The purpose of a reference platform would be to support development, test, and plugfest
activities. We anticipate discussion about the Eclipse Smart Home reference platform.

DRAFT AGENDA ITEMS

e Recap of the overall purpose of a common SDT, along with main use cases to be enabled
e Overview of the HGI proposal for SDT

e Comments on HGI proposal

e SDT proposals from other organisations

e Ontology analysis

e Convergence towards a common SDT proposal

e Additional items - depending on input, contributions on APIs and/or reference platforms

This is expected to be a technical working meeting; as such, the discussions will be technical and working-
level.

RESPONSES & DEADLINES
To request one or more seats, please send email to contact@homegatewayinitiative.org prior to January 30,

2015; the earlier the better. Seating is limited — please respond as early as possible.
Also, if you would like to suggest an invitation be sent to another alliance or standards group, please do let us
know.
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INVITATION LIST

ORGANISATION

CONTACT

Agora jean-pierre.lacotte@technicolor.com
Allseen tjamaa@qti.qualcomm.com

BBF rmersh@broadband-forum.org
Bosch (may be via Vorto and/or EEBUS) TBD

Cenelec TBD

Eclipse Smart Home

mike.milinkovich@eclipse.org

Eclipse Vorto

Olaf.Weinmann@bosch-si.com

EEBus

TBD

Energy@Home

TBD

Enocean Alliance

Armin.Anders@enocean.com

ETSI Smart M2M

patricia.martighe@orange.com

EU Commission Smart Appliance Project

frank.denhartog@TNO.NL

oIC rebekka.porath@intel.com

OneM2M omar.elloumi@alcatel-lucent.com

0SGi Alliance A.Kraft@telekom.de;
s.schwarze@prosyst.com

ULE Alliance a.barel@ulealliance.org

WiFi Alliance thanzlik@wi-fi.org; efigueroa@wi-fi.org

ZigBee Alliance

trichardson@zigbee.org;
Ed.Eckert@itron.com
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		Name		Surname		Company		Alliance				suggested Presesentation/Contribution		Attend feb.24 morning		Attend feb.24 afternoon		Attend feb.25 morning		Attend feb.25 afternoon

		CONFIRMED

		Luca		Giacomello		Telecom Italia		HGI		luca.giacomello@TELECOMITALIA.IT				X		X		X		X

		Fabio		Bellifemine		Telecom Italia		Energy@Home		fabioluigi.bellifemine@telecomitalia.it		Data Model: Energy@home perspective on the desirable output of this inter-organization collaboration		X		X		X		X

		Marco		Signa		Whirlpool		Energy@Home		Marco_Signa@whirlpool.com				X		X

		Gianluigi		Prosperio		RSE		Energy@Home		Gianluigi.Proserpio@rse-web.it		E@h Data Model for smart appliances and smart metering as an extension of IEEE P2030.5 standard		X		X		X		X

		Andrea		Ranalli		Telecom Italia		Energy@Home		andrea.ranalli@telecomitalia.it				X		X		X		X

		Ivan		Grimaldi		Telecom Italia		Energy@Home		ivan.grimaldi@telecomitalia.it				X		X

		Francesco		Fedecostante		Indesit		Energy@Home		Francesco.Fedecostante@indesit.com				X		X		X		X

		Vito		Monterosso		Gemino		Energy@Home		vito.monterosso@gemino-srl.com				X		X		X		X

		Riccardo		Tomasi		ISMB		Energy@Home		tomasi@ismb.it				X		X		X		X

		Duncan		Bees		HGI		HGI		duncan.bees@homegateway.org		Overview of meeting objectives		X		X		X		X

		Lindsay		Frost		NEC		HGI		Lindsay.Frost@neclab.eu		HGI SDT draft - walkthrough		X		X		X		X

		Metin		Taskin		Airties		n/a		metin@airties.com				X		X		X		X

		Eren		Soyak		Airties		n/a		eren.soyak@airties.com				X		X		X		X

		Andreas		Kraft		DT		HGI, OSGi		A.Kraft@telekom.de		Next steps on module library creation		X		X		X		X

		Hans-Werner		Bitzer		DT		HGI		Hans-Werner.Bitzer@telekom.de		1. HGI Service Provider goals 2. Action wrap up		X		X		X		X

		Danny		Lousberg		Technicolor		AllSeen Alliance		Danny.Lousberg@technicolor.com		AllSeen comments on HGI approach and SDT syntax proposal		X		X		X		X

		Joseph		Baumeister		BSHG		Cenelec, EEBus		Josef.Baumeister@bshg.com		EEBus requirements for device modelling and comments on HGI SDT		X		X		X		X

		Olaf		Weinmann		Bosch		Eclipse Vorto		Olaf.Weinmann@bosch-si.com				X		X		X		X

		Patricia		Martigne		Orange		HGI, ETSI Smart M2M		patricia.martigne@orange.com		Next steps on module library creation				X		X		X

		Sebastien		Bole		Orange

		Dimitar		Valtchev		Prosyst		HGI		d.valtchev@prosyst.com		Next steps on module library creation		X		X		X		X

		Effi		Shiri				ULE ALLIANCE		effi.Shiri@dspg.com		comments on SDT syntax, suggesions on module library

		Marco		Quacchia		TI		HGI		Marco.quacchia@telecomitalia.it

		Nicola		Portinaro		TI		OSGI, HGI		Nicola.portinaro@telecomitalia.it

		TENTATIVE

		Laura		Daniel		TNO		EU project on Ontology				suggestions on module library based on EU project analysis
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